The complainant alleged that the petitioners had no

intention to honour the promises and representations made by them at the

inception of the transaction and have fraudulently and dishonestly deceived

the complainant by withholding the payment of Rs. 3,85,00,000/- (three crores

eighty five lakhs).  The complainant also learnt that the petitioners were trying

to handover the project work to some other sub-contractor and were also trying

to influence the employees of the complainant to complete the work beyond the

knowledge of the complainant.

[...]

from furnishing a cause of action for seeking remedy in civil  law, may also

involve  a  criminal  offence.……..  The  test  is  whether  the  allegations  in  the

complaint disclose a criminal offence or not.”  Learned advocate has submitted

that he has suffered wrongful loss of an amount which is not less than Rs.

3,85,00,000/-  (three  crores  eighty  five  lakhs)  and  as  such,  prima  facie

ingredients of offence u/s 420/406 of  the Penal Code have been made out

against  the  petitioners,  more  so,   as  the  petitioners  had  the  fraudulent

intention of not living up to their promise since inception of the contract.

[...]

petitioners is that they being the directors and employees of TKECPL entered

into a contract with opposite party no. 2 wherein it was agreed that opposite

party no. 2 would execute 7 kilometers of earthwork excavation up to subgrade

top including procurement and laying of 250mm compacted GSB layer and

would be paid Rs. 65,00,000/- (sixty five lakhs) per kilometer irrespective of

any force-majeure, accident, etc.  The complainant/opposite party no. 2 alleged

that though the entire work was completed by his company, the petitioners

failed  and  neglected  to  make  the  payment  as  promised,  despite  several